

No. 11-1027

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADNAN FARHAN ABDUL LATIF, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN HAFETZ
*Seton Hall University
School of Law
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8492*

JAMES C. SCHROEDER
GARY A. ISAAC
Counsel of Record
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
SEAN P. McDONNELL
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
gisaac@mayerbrown.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. As This Court Recognized In <i>Boumediene</i> , Meaningful Habeas Review Is Essential To The Preservation Of Liberty And The Separation Of Powers.	3
II. The Requirement That Habeas Review Be “Meaningful” And “Flexible” Mandates That Habeas Courts Have Discretion To Assess The Evidence Offered By The Government To Support Detention.....	5
III. In Implementing <i>Boumediene</i> , District Courts Have Unanimously Declined To Presume The Regularity Or Accuracy Of The Government’s Evidence.	11
IV. By Imposing A Presumption Of “Regularity” Or “Accuracy,” The D.C. Circuit Undermined The Great Writ And <i>Boumediene</i>	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 144024 (D.D.C. May 6, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009)	22
<i>Al Mutairi v. United States</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009)	13, 14, 22
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	14
<i>Al-Qurashi v. Obama</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2010)	16
<i>Almerfedi v. Obama</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (No. 11-683) (Nov. 7, 2011)	16
<i>Anam v. Obama</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	16
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009)	16
<i>Bostan v. Obama</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	16
<i>Bostan v. Obama</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2009)	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	9
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833).....	9
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	5
<i>Goldswain’s Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (K.B. 1778).....	8
<i>Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig., In re</i> , 2008 WL 4858241 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2008).....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	4
<i>Hatim v. Obama</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 632 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	5
<i>Jung Ah Lung, In re</i> , 25 F. 141 (D. Cal. 1885).....	9
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009).....	17
<i>Mohammed v. Obama</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>R. v. Dawes</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 486 (K.B. 1758).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>R. v. Winton</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 51 (K.B. 1792).....	8
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	5
<i>Strudwick’s Case</i> , 94 Eng. Rep. 271 (K.B. 1730).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Estelle</i> , 642 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Wade v. Mayo</i> , 334 U.S. 672 (1948).....	8
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768).....	3
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 2029 (2007)	7
FEDERALIST NO. 84 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	4
Jared Goldstein, <i>Habeas Without Rights</i> , 2007 WIS. L. REV. 1165 (2007)	7, 10
Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 575 (2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Paul D. Halliday, <i>HABEAS CORPUS: FROM ENGLAND TO EMPIRE</i> (2010)	7, 8
